

No. 24-3404

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTER DOSTER; JASON ANDERSON; MCKENNA COLANTANIO; PAUL CLEMENT; JOE DILLS; BENJAMIN LEIBY; BRETT MARTIN; CONNOR MCCORMICK; HEIDI MOSHER; PETER NORRIS; PATRICK POTTINGER; ALEX RAMSPERGER; BENJAMIN RINALDI; DOUGLAS RUYLE; CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES; EDWARD STAPANON, III; ADAM THERIAULT; DANIEL REINEKE, On behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. FRANK KENDALL, III, In his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force; LT. GENERAL BRIAN S. ROBINSON, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command; LT. GENERAL JOHN P. HEALY, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MAJOR GENERAL JOHN D. DEGOES, In his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force; LT. GENERAL MICHAEL E. CONLEY, In his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER

United States Attorney

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 7270

Washington, DC 20530

202.514.1923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. The Air Force’s Former COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Air Force’s Former COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims. | 12 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief—Prospective Declaratory and Injunctive Relief to Prohibit Enforcement of the Air Force’s Now-Rescinded COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement—Is Now Moot..... | 12 |
| B. Plaintiffs Could Not Obtain Back Pay and Retirement Points Even If They Had Requested Them. | 20 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Recover Back Pay and Retirement Points Under the Military Pay Statutes for Drills They Did Not Attend. | 21 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Recover Damages under RFRA. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Alvarado v. Austin</i> , No. 23-1419, 2023 WL 7125168 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Ayala v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 1 (1988) | 23 |
| <i>Baird v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 558, 2000 WL 1229000 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 28, 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Banks v. Garrett</i> , 901 F.2d 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Barnick v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Bazzrea v. Mayorkas</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 651 (S.D. Tex. 2023) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Bongiovanni v. Austin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-580, 2023 WL 4352445 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2023) | 19 |
| <i>Botello v. United States</i> , No. 23-174, 2024 WL 3909143 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 22, 2024) | 23 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) | 30 |
| <i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) | 33 |

Chandler v. U.S. Air Force,
272 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2001) 26

Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry,
494 U.S. 558 (1990) 30, 31

Christian v. United States,
337 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 24

Church of Scientology v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 12

Coleman v. Kendall,
No. 22-cv-1822, 2023 WL 4762582 (D.D.C. July 26, 2023) 22

Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.,
49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 28

Davila v. Gladden,
777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) 27

Davis v. Colerain Township,
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) 13

Dehne v. United States,
970 F.2d 890 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 22

Department of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz,
601 U.S. 42 (2024) 25

Department of the Army v. FLRA,
56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 29

Donkers v. Simon,
173 F. App'x 451 (6th Cir. 2006) 16-17, 17

Doster v. Kendall:
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) 6
596 F. Supp. 3d 995 (S.D. Ohio 2022) 33

Dubuc v. Parker,
168 F. App'x 683 (6th Cir. 2006) 17

Dunn v. Austin,
No. 22-15286, 2023 WL 2319316 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023) 15-16

EEOC v. Federal Express Corp.,
558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

Gaetano v. United States,
994 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2021) 31

Haines v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016) 29

Heim v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 225 (2001), *aff'd*,
45 F. App'x 921 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 21

Hill v. Snyder,
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) 13

Hohman v. Eadie,
894 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2018) 32

Hubbard v. Administrator, EPA,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 28

Hughey v. United States,
495 U.S. 411 (1990) 29

Jackson v. Mayorkas,
No. 4:22-cv-0825-P, 2023 WL 5311482 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2023),
appeal docketed, No. 23-11038 (5th Cir.) 15

Jarrett v. United States,
79 F.4th 675 (6th Cir. 2023) 12, 13

Kendall v. Doster,
144 S. Ct. 481 (2023) 7, 15

Lancaster v. Secretary of the Navy,
109 F.4th 283 (4th Cir. 2024) 26

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhem,
988 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2021) 34

Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.,
598 U.S. 142 (2023) 16

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Maras v. Mayfield City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 22-3915, 2024 WL 449353 (6th Cir. Feb. 6, 2024) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Mokdad v. Sessions</i> , 876 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Moore v. City of Harriman</i> , 272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nair v. Oakland Cty. Cmty. Mental Health Auth.</i> , 443 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2006) | 32 |
| <i>Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin</i> , Nos. 22-5114, 2023 WL 2482927 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 97 (2023) | 16 |
| <i>Newport v. Stone</i> , 97 F.3d 1457, 1996 WL 499089 (8th Cir. Sept. 5, 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Northern Ohio Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. MetroHealth Sys.</i> , 280 F. App'x 464 (6th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Palmer v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 882 F.2d 1101 (6th Cir. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>Reilly v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 643 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Robert v. Austin</i> , 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 573 (2024) | 15 |
| <i>Roth v. Austin</i> , 62 F.4th 1114 (8th Cir. 2023) | 16 |
| <i>Rudometkin v. Austin</i> , No. 23-5218, 2024 WL 3311248 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2024) | 15 |

Santana v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 51 (2016) 26

Schelske v. Austin,
No. 6:22-cv-49, 2023 WL 5986462 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2023) 30, 31

Scott v. First S. Nat’l Bank,
936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019) 23

Shepherd v. Wellman,
313 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2002) 17

Short v. Berger,
Nos. 22-15755, 2023 WL 2258384 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023) 15

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40 (1968) 20

Sosa v. Secretary, Dep’t of Def.,
47 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2002) 29

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 26

Stew Farm, Ltd. v. Natural Res. Conservation Serv.,
767 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) 26

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018) 27

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
592 U.S. 43 (2020) 27

Thomas v. City of Memphis,
996 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) 16

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023) 13, 14, 15

United States v. Droganes,
728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013) 25

United States v. Lively,
20 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 1994) 29

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 24

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 7

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 24

Veda, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
111 F.3d 37 (6th Cir. 1997) 29

Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

Youngstown Publ’g Co. v. McKelvey,
189 F. App’x 402 (6th Cir. 2006) 18

Regulations:

James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-263, 136 Stat. 2395 (2022) 3

Little Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 24

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 26

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) 26

10 U.S.C. § 10147(a)(1) 21

10 U.S.C. § 12732(a)(2)(B) 22

10 U.S.C. § 12733 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

37 U.S.C. § 204(a) 11

37 U.S.C. § 204(a)(2) 22
37 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1) 11, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983 20

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3) 16

Other Authorities:

Order, *Navy SEAL 1 v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
No. 22-10645 (11th Cir. May 9, 2023), Dkt. No. 77 16
Order, *Pilot v. Austin*, No. 8:22-cv-1278
(M.D. Fla. June 15, 2023), Dkt. No. 222 15
U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Transcript: Sabrina Singh, Deputy Pentagon
Press Secretary, Holds a Press Briefing* (Dec. 7, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/EXQ2-FNBN> 3
